

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session commencing January 5th, 1831.

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1831.

#### CHAPTER 203.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bangor Commercial Bank.

Approved April 1, 1831.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, 'That William D. Williamson, Thomas A. Persons incor-Hill, James B. Fiske, Jacob McGaw, Nathaniel porated. Hatch, Thornton McGaw and their associates, successors and assigns shall be, and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Bangor Commercial Bank, and shall so continue until Charter limitthe first day of October, which will be in the ed to Oct. 1, year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the capital stock of said corporation shall consist of Capital \$50, the sum of fifty thousand dollars in gold and silver, and be divided into five hundred shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Place of bank, Bank shall be established in the town of Bangor, <sup>Bangor.</sup> in the County of Penobscot.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That for the well ordering of the affairs of said corporation, Annual meea meeting of the Stockholders shall be holden at tings, Ist Monday in Oct. such place as they shall direct on the first Monday of October annually, and at any other time during the continuance of said corporation, at such place as shall be appointed by the President and Directors for the time being by public noti- Meetings how fication given fourteen days previous thereto, at which annual meeting there shall be chosen by ballot five Directors to continue in office the year ensuing their election.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That said corporation shall be entitled to all the powers, &c. and privileges and subject to all the duties, lia- $\frac{\text{contained in}}{\text{Act of March}}$ bilities and requirements contained in an Act en-31, 1831.

titled an Act to regulate Banks and Banking passed March thirty-first Anno Domini one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That William First meeting, D. Williamson and Thomas A. Hill or either of them may call a meeting of said corporation to be holden in Bangor aforesaid by advertisement in the Eastern Republican printed in Bangor seven days at least before the time of said meeting.

## CHAPTER 204.

AN ACT to apportion and assess on the Inhabitants of this State, a Tax of Fifty thousand four hundred twenty five dollars one cent.

#### Approved April 1, 1831.

**BE** it enacted by the Senate and **Sect.** 1. House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That each town, plantation, or other place, hereinafter named, within this State, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged, viz:

#### COUNTY OF YORK.

Acton, Alfred, Berwick, Biddeford, Buxton, Cornish, Elliot, Hollis, Kennebunk, Kennebunk, Port, Kittery,	One hundred forty one dollars, sixty nine cents, Two hundred thirty eight dollars, twenty cents, Two hundred four dollars, forty four cents, Three hundred thirty two dollars, ten cents, Three hundred forty nine dollars, thirty seven cents, One hundred eighteen dollars, thirty four cents, One hundred eighteen dollars, twenty one cents, Two hundred thirty two dollars, sixty cents, Two hundred thirty two dollars, thirty three cents, Three hundred sixty two dollars, thirty three cents, Four hundred sixty two dollars, the cents, One hundred ninety seven dollars, five cents,	$\begin{array}{cccccccc} 141 & 69 \\ 238 & 20 \\ 204 & 44 \\ 332 & 10 \\ 349 & 37 \\ 118 & 34 \\ 184 & 21 \\ 232 & 60 \\ 392 & 33 \\ 462 & 10 \\ 197 & 05 \end{array}$
Lyman, Limerick, Limington, Newfield, North Berwick, Parsonsfield, Saco, Sanford,	One hundred fifty three dollars, sixty three cents, One hundred seventy dollars, thirty three cents, Two hundred thirty eight dollars, seven cents, One hundred thirty three dollars, three cents, Two hundred sixteen dollars, forty cents, Three hundred forty dollars, sixty nine cents, Five hundred eighty dollars, sixty four cents, One hundred ninety dollars, thirty two cents,	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

how notified.